NOTICE OF FILING

Details of Filing

Document Lodged: Applicant's Genuine Steps Statement - Form 16 - Rule 8.02

Court of Filing FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA)

Date of Lodgment: 28/11/2022 12:20:46 PM AWST

Date Accepted for Filing: 6/12/2022 9:05:44 AM AWST

File Number: WAD251/2022

File Title: DWB22 & ANOR v STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Registry: WESTERN AUSTRALIA REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA



Sia Lagor

Registrar

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date of the filing of the document is determined pursuant to the Court's Rules.



Applicants' Genuine Steps Statement

No:

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Western Australia

Division: General

Alexandra Walters and another person identified in the schedule

Applicants

State of Western Australia

Respondent

This genuine steps statement is required by section 6 of the Civil Dispute Resolution Act 2011.

Steps taken to try to resolve the issues in the dispute

- 1. On 22 June 2022, the Applicants lodged a representative complaint with the Australian Human Rights Commission (AHRC).
- 2. Attempts made by the Applicants' representatives in September and October 2022 to engage with representatives of the Respondent failed.
- 3. The representative complaint was terminated by the President of the AHRC under sections 46PF(1)(b) and 46PH(1B)(b) of the AHRC Act by notice dated 14 November 2022.
- 4. Certain claims made in the proceeding may attract a limitations defence and, as such, the commencement of the proceeding cannot be further delayed.

Date: 28 November 2022

Stewart Levitt

Lawyer for the Applicant

Filed on behalf of	Applicants		
Law firm	Levitt Robinson		
Tel	(02) 9286 3133	Fax	(02) 9283 0005
Email	slevitt@levittrobinson.com		
Address for service	C/- Levitt Robinson, Ground Floor, 162 Goulburn Street, Surry Hills, NSW, 2010		

SCHEDULE OF PARTIES

Alexandra Walters

First Applicant

Joel Vida

Second Applicant

State of Western Australia

Respondent